

No. S274671

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

ERIK ADOLPH,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

**Fourth Appellate District, Case Nos. G059860, G060198
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 30-2019-01103801
The Honorable Kirk H. Nakamura, Presiding**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND
CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION**

*ALDEN J. PARKER (SBN 196808)
ERIN J. PRICE (SBN 319331)
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 210-0400
Facsimile: (916) 210-0401
aparker@fisherphillips.com
eprice@fisherphillips.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND
CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER

December 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE7

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

II. ARGUMENT 11

 A. PAGA’s Standing is Limited by Statute..... 11

 B. *Viking River’s* Interpretation of PAGA Standing is Correct..... 16

 C. *Adolph’s* Position Will Facilitate Further Abuses of PAGA..... 19

 D. *Kim v. Reins* and *Viking River* Support that a PAGA Action Cannot Be Maintained in Court Absent an Individual Claim..... 26

 E. Adolph’s Position Could Eviscerate the Central Holding of *Viking River*..... 31

III. CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 38

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balasanayan v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2013) 294 F.R.D 550	34, 35
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal. 4th 148.....	33
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct.1612.....	10, 33
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 504.....	13
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745.....	36
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins International California Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Midpeninsula Citizens for Fair Housing v. Westwood Investors</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1377	11, 12
<i>Nelson v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1115.....	34
<i>Robyn Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct 1708.....	8

<i>Sherman v. CLP Resources, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2015) No. CV 12-8080-GW, 2015 WL 13542759	34, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157.....	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 662.....	32
<i>Viceral v. Mistras Group, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2017) No. 15-cv-02198-EMC, 2017 WL 661352	24
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Angie Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.200	7
Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.520	7, 9
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	13
Lab. Code, § 2699(a).....	12, 16, 36
Lab. Code, § 2699(c).....	12, 16, 17
Lab. Code, § 2699.3(a)(1)	20
Lab. Code, § 2699.3(a)(2).....	20

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 12, 2003	14
--	----

Assem. Com. on Lab. & Emp., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2464 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 27, 2016	21
Assem. Com. on Lab. & Emp., Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 769 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended July 2, 2003	15, 17, 19
Assem. Floor Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended July 16, 2003	15, 24, 26
CABIA Foundation, <i>California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 Outcomes and Recommendations</i> (Mar. 2021) < <a href="https://www.cabia.org/app/uploads/CABIA-PAGA-
Study-Final.pdf">https://www.cabia.org/app/uploads/CABIA-PAGA- Study-Final.pdf > [as of Dec. 12, 2022].....	21, 22, 23, 25
CABIA Foundation, <i>PAGA Cases in California by County</i> < <a href="https://cabiafoundation.org/paga-cases-in-
california-by-county/">https://cabiafoundation.org/paga-cases-in- california-by-county/ > [as of Dec. 12, 2022].....	22
Cal. Dept. of Industrial Relations, Private Attorneys General Act (PAGA) Case Search < <a href="https://cadir.secure.force.com/PagaSearch/PAGAS
earch">https://cadir.secure.force.com/PagaSearch/PAGAS earch > [as of Dec. 12, 2022]	22
Jathan Janove, <i>More California Employers Are Getting Hit With PAGA Claims</i> , Society for Human Resources Management (Mar. 26, 2019), <a href="https://www.shrm.org/resourcesandtools/hr-
topics/pages/more-california-employers-are-
getting-hit-with-paga-claims.aspx">https://www.shrm.org/resourcesandtools/hr- topics/pages/more-california-employers-are- getting-hit-with-paga-claims.aspx >[as of Dec. 12, 2022]	21
Legislative Analyst’s Office, <i>The 2016-17 Budget: Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act Resources, Budget and Policy Post</i> (Mar. 25, 2016) < https://lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/3403 >	20

Sen. Com. on Lab. & Industrial Relations, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 26, 2003	13, 14
Sen. Judiciary Com., Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 22, 2003.....	13, 14, 17
State of Cal. Dept. of Fin., Budget Change Proposal, PAGA Unit Staffing Alignment (May 10, 2019) < https://esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/bcp/1920/FY1920_ORG7350_BCP3230.pdf >	22, 23
State of Cal. Dept. of Fin., Budget Change Proposal, Private Attorneys General Act (PAGA) Resources, 2016/17 Fiscal Year (Jan. 7, 2016) < http://web1a.esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/bcp/1617/FY1617_ORG7350_BCP474.pdf >	22

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE

Amici Curiae Restaurant Law Center (“Law Center”) and California Restaurant Association (“CRA”), jointly referred to as “*Amici*,” respectfully request to file the accompanying brief in support of Defendant and Appellant Uber Technologies, Inc. (“Appellant” or “Uber”). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520, subd. (f)(1).) This application and proposed brief are timely filed in accordance with California Rules of Court, rule 8.200(c)(1).
